Office of School Board Members Board Meeting of August 15, 2018

Dr. Lawrence S. Feldman, School Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 18-055 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING ROBERT G. GORNTO

COMMITTEE: PERSONNEL, STUDENT, SCHOOL & COMMUNITY SUPPORT

LINK TO STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK: HIGHLY EFFECTIVE TEACHERS, LEADERS AND STAFF

Mr. Robert G. Gornto began his career with Miami-Dade County Public Schools (M-DCPS) in 1991 as a teacher on special assignment in Agribusiness and Natural Resources Education. Mr. Gornto, who in 1994 was voted the President of the Dade Association of Vocational, Adult, Career and Community Education, designed a vocational computer applications course that was accepted into the State curriculum framework in 1995.

After many years serving as the Administrative Director of Adult and Community Education, Bobbie was promoted to Assistant Superintendent in 2014, where he has led the District in designing and strengthening courses for students who either want to learn a vocational skill or obtain a college education. Some of Bobbie's recent initiatives include the establishment of the Siemens Building Automation Program, the Marine Service Technology Program and the Braman Automotive Training Center.

Bobbie's commitment and dedication to Applied Technology, Adult, Career and Community Education have earned him numerous achievements. He was the 2011 District Administrator of the Year, President of the Florida Association of Career and Technical Education, appointed to the State Technical Committee, Agriscience Education and selected as National Honorary FFA member, just to name a few.

Bobbie is involved in several organizations, including Statewide Workforce Funding Committee, Association for Career and Technical Education, Dade County Youth Fair and Exposition, Florida Association of Technical Center Educators, Florida Association for Career and Technical Education and Dade Association of School Administrators.

Bobbie is to be commended for his many contributions to M-DCPS. His years of service and dedication are recognized and appreciated.

ACTION PROPOSED BY DR. LAWRENCE S. FELDMAN:

That the School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 18-055 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing Robert G. Gornto.

Replacement B-7

RESOLUTION NO. 18-055 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING ROBERT G. GORNTO

WHEREAS, Mr. Robert G. Gornto began his career with Miami-Dade County Public Schools (M-DCPS) in 1991 as a teacher on special assignment in Agribusiness and Natural Resources Education. Mr. Gornto, who in 1994 was voted the President of the Dade Association of Vocational, Adult, Career and Community Education, designed a vocational computer applications course that was accepted into the State curriculum framework in 1995; and

WHEREAS, after many years serving as the Administrative Director of Adult and Community Education, Bobbie was promoted to Assistant Superintendent in 2014, where he has led the District in designing and strengthening courses for students who either want to learn a vocational skill or obtain a college education; and

WHEREAS, some of Bobbie's recent initiatives include the establishment of the Siemens Building Automation Program, the Marine Service Technology Program and the Braman Automotive Training Center; and

WHEREAS, Bobbie's commitment and dedication to Applied Technology, Adult, Career and Community Education have earned him numerous achievements. He was the 2011 District Administrator of the Year, President of the Florida Association of Career and Technical Education, appointed to the State Technical Committee, Agriscience Education and selected as National Honorary FFA member, just to name a few; and

WHEREAS, Bobbie is involved in several organizations, including Statewide Workforce Funding Committee, Association for Career and Technical Education, Dade County Youth Fair and Exposition, Florida Association of Technical Center Educators, Florida Association for Career and Technical Education and Dade Association of School Administrators; and

WHEREAS, Bobbie is to be commended for his many contributions to M-DCPS. His years of service and dedication are recognized and appreciated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 18-055 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing Robert G. Gornto.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this fifteenth day of August, A.D. 2018

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHAIR

ATTEST:

Secretary